## SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION, 2010

C.R. NO. 16-148

## A RESOLUTION

To confirm the nomination of Mr. Kiyoshi Phillip to serve as a Member of the Board of Directors for Caroline Island Air (CIA), pursuant to Public Law No. 16-20. WHEREAS, section 6 of Public Law No. 10-72, as amended by 1 Public Laws Nos. 10-103 and 16-26, authorizes the President to 2 3 appoint, with the advice and consent of Congress, a member of the Board of Directors of Caroline Island Air representing the 4 5 national government; and 6 WHEREAS, the President nominated Mr. Kiyoshi Phillip for membership on the board; and 7 8 WHEREAS, Mr. Phillip, presently an associate professor in 9 the College of Micronesia - FSM, is a graduate from the University of Hawaii in Hilo and holds a master's degree in 10 11 Agriculture Studies from the University of Queensland in 12 Australia; and 13 WHEREAS, Mr. Phillip has held various positions in government, including his membership in the College of 14 Micronesia Planning Council, Resource Conservation and 15 Development, Pohnpei State Government, Pohnpei State Board of 16 Developers, being acting chairman of Caroline Island Air and 17 18 vice chairman of Pohnpei Caroline Fisheries Corporation; and 19 WHEREAS, Mr. Phillip is qualified to serve as a member of the board of Caroline Island Air to represent the National 20

1 Government; now, therefore, BE IT RESOLVED by the Sixteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, that the nomination of Mr. Kiyoshi Phillip is hereby confirmed; and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States of Micronesia, the Governors of the four States of the Nation, and Mr. Kiyoshi Phillip. Date: 11/22/10 Introduced by: /s/ Joe N. Suka Joe N. Suka (by request)